and that is excluded from the above figures. The resulting debt due by PG Holdings Limited to its subsidiaries was fully
settled upon the transfer of these businesses to the Company, as further explained in section 21.1 below.

The level of the Group’s indebtedness in terms of bank loans stands at €19.5 million, as illustrated in the Group’s pro forma
balance sheet set out below. The Group also enjoys the benefit of overdraft facilities which were reduced by €2.9 million
during the six-month period ended 31 October 2016. The level of the Group’s indebtedness, consisting of a term loan of
€19.5 million and overdraft facilities balances of €5.4 million, constituted just over 36% of the Group’s total assets as
portrayed in the pro forma balance sheet below.

44  |  Registration Document

The key investment portrayed in the consolidated balance sheet is represented by the book value ofthe Pavi, Pama and
Alhambra complexes. The Group also has a material investment in working capital, amounting to €11.8 million at 31 October
2016. As in retail businesses generally, this working capital is fully financed by trade credit.

PG plc

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

€’000 As at As at

30 April 31 October

2016 2016

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Investment property 2,500 2,500

Property, plant and equipment 52,148 52,033

Investment is associate 3,438 3,502

Total Non-Current Assets 58,086 58,035

Current Assets

Inventory 4,915 5,832

Trade and Other Receivables 3,737 3,361

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,366 1,565

Total Current Assets 10,018 10,758

Total Assets 68,104 68,793

Equity and liabilities

Capital and Reserves 34,741 37,955

Less: Amount due by PG Holdings Limited (12,862) (13,826)

Total Equity 21,879 24,129

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 18,721 18,350

Deferred Tax Liabilities 3,481 3,484

Trade and Other Payables 315 280

Total Non-Current Liabilities 22,517 22,114

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 13,038 12,935

Overdraft Facilities 8,040 5,436

Borrowings 1,138 1,171

Current Tax Liabilities 1,492 3,008

Total Current Liabilities 23,708 22,550

Total Liabilities 46,225 44,664

Total Equity and Liabilities 68,104 68,793

Registration Document  |  45

13.	 CAPITAL RESOURCES
The Group operates in a retail environment that generates substantial cash flows from its operations. The business has a low
level of ongoing capital maintenance requirements, and these are well contained within its depreciation charges. As a result, the
profits of the Group can be directed towards the payment of dividends, while leaving space for growth through new projects.

The sources of funding of the Group entail a balanced mix of equity and borrowings and can be summarised as follows:

PG plc

Pro Forma Statement of Capitalisation and Indebtedness:

[…]

Acquired Entities for the financial year ended 30 April 2016 and the six month period to 31 October 2016:

Being the entries required to reflect the effect of the Restructuring implemented on 10 March 2017 as at the Reference
Dates. The combined statement of financial position of the Acquired Entities include an amount, of €12.9m as at 30
April 2016 and €13.8m as at 31 October 2016, which is due by PG Holdings Limited to the Acquired Entities. As part of
the Restructuring, this amount has been offset against the amount due to PG Holdings Limited as consideration for the
transfer of the Acquired Entities. Accordingly, the pro forma statement of financial position includes an adjustment of
this amount as a deduction from equity. The entries relating to the Restructuring do not impact the combined income
statement and combined cash flow statement as at the Reference Dates.

Registration Document  |  65

3	 Pro Forma Financial Information

PG plc

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
as at 30 April 2016

€’000 Combined Pro Forma Pro Forma

as at Adjustment as at

30 April 2016 30 April 2016

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Investment property 2,500 2,500

Property, plant and equipment 52,148 52,148

Investment in associates 3,438 3,438

Total Non-Current Assets 58,086 0 58,086

Current Assets

Inventory 4,915 4,915

Trade and other receivables 3,737 3,737

Amounts owed by PG Holdings 12,862 (12,862) -

Cash and cash equivalents 1,366 1,366

Total current assets 22,879 (12,862) 10,018

Total assets 80,966 (12,862) 68,104

Equity and Liabilities

Capital and reserves 34,741 34,741

Less: Amounts due by PG Holdings 0 (12,862) (12,862)

Total Equity 34,741 (12,862) 21,879

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 315 315

Borrowings 18,721 18,721

Deferred taxation 3,481 3,481

Total Non-Current Liabilities 22,517 0 22,517

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 13,038 13,038

Borrowings 9,178 9,178

Current tax liabilities 1,492 1,492

Total Current Liabilities 23,708 0 23,708

Total Liabilities 46,225 0 46,225

Total Equity and Liabilities 80,966 (12,862) 68,104

66  |  Registration Document

PG plc

Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement

€’000 Combined Pro Forma Pro Forma

as at Adjustment as at

30 April 2016 30 April 2016

Revenue 65,454 65,454

Cost of Sales, including direct operating costs (55,732) (55,732)

Gross Profit 9,722 0 9,722

Sales and marketing expenses (918) (918)

Administrative expenses (1,678) (1,678)

Other income 577 577

7,703 0 7,703

Finance costs (626) (626)

Share of associates 110 110

Profit before taxation 7,187 0 7,187

Taxation (2,514) (2,514)

Profit after taxation 4,673 0 4,673

Registration Document  |  67

PG plc

Consolidated Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement

€’000 Combined Pro Forma Pro Forma

as at Adjustment as at

30 April 2016 30 April 2016

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations 9,803 9,803

Tax paid (1,822) (1,822)

Net finance costs (626) (626)

Net cash generated from operating activities 7,355 0 7,355

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,236) (3,236)

Increase in investment in associates (2,347) (2,347)

Net cash used in investing activities (5,583) 0 (5,583)

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase in share capital 2,347 2,347

Advances to parent and related parties (13,011) (13,011)

Proceeds from bank borrowings 20,009 20,009

Repayment of bank borrowings (12,479) (12,479)

Dividends paid (3,720) (3,720)

Net cash used in financing activities (6,854) 0 (6,854)

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents (5,082) (5,082)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period (1,591) (1,591)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (6,673) 0 (6,673)

68  |  Registration Document

PG plc

Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position
as at 31 October 2016

€’000 Unaudited Pro Forma Pro Forma

Interim as at Adjustment as at

31 October 2016 31 October 2016

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Investment Property 2,500 2,500

Property, plant and equipment 52,033 52,033

Investment in associates 3,502 3,502

Total Non-Current Assets 58,035 0 58,035

Current Assets

Inventory 5,832 5,832

Trade and other receivables 3,296 3,296

Amounts owed by PG Holdings 13,891 (13,826) 65

Cash and cash equivalents 1,565 1,565

Total Current Assets 24,584 (13,826) 10,758

Total Assets 82,619 (13,826) 68,793

Equity and Liabilities

Capital and reserves 37,955 37,955

Less: Amounts due by PG Holdings 0 (13,826) (13,826)

Total Equity 37,955 (13,826) 24,129

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 18,350 18,350

Deferred taxation 3,484 3,484

Trade and other payables 280 280

Total Non-Current Liabilities 22,114 0 22,114

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 12,935 12,935

Borrowings 6,607 6,607

Current taxation 3,008 3,008

Total Current Liabilities 22,550 0 22,550

Total Liabilities 44,664 0 44,664

Total Equity and Liabilities 82,619 (13,826) 68,793

Registration Document  |  69

PG plc

Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement

€’000 Unaudited Pro Forma Pro Forma

Interim as at Adjustment as at

31 October 2016 31 October 2016

Revenue 43,789 43,789

Cost of Sales, including direct operating costs (37,581) (37,581)

Gross Profit 6,208 0 6,208

Sales and marketing expenses (544) (544)

Administrative expenses (928) (928)

Other income 464 464

5,200 0 5,200

Finance costs (236) (236)

Share of associates 64 64

Profit before taxation 5,028 0 5,028

Taxation (1,814) (1,814)

Profit after taxation 3,214 0 3,214

PG plc

Consolidated Pro Forma Cash Flow Statement

€’000 Unaudited Pro Forma Pro Forma

Interim as at Adjustment as at

31 October 2016 31 October 2016

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations 6,075 6,075

Tax paid (296) (296)

Net finance costs (236) (236)

Net cash generated from operating activities 5,543 0 5,543

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,229) (1,229)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,229) 0 (1,229)

Cash flows from financing activities

Advances to parent and related parties (964) (964)

Repayment of bank borrowings (548) (548)

Net cash used in financing activities (1,512) 0 (1,512)

Net movement in cash and cash equivalents 2,802 2,802

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period (6,673) (6,673)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (3,871) 0 (3,871)

70  |  Registration Document

The Directors
PG p.l.c.
Pama Shopping Village,
Valletta Road,
Mosta, MST 9017
Malta

27 March 2017

Independent accountant’s assurance report on the compilation of pro forma financial information

To the board of directors of PG p.l.c.

Report on the compilation of pro forma financial information included in a prospectus

We have completed our assurance engagement to report on the compilation of pro forma financial information of PG p.l.c.
and its fellow subsidiaries (‘the Group’) as prepared by the directors of the Group (the ‘Directors’). The pro forma financial